% OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Summary Report

Property Information

Folio 03-4105-050-2830

) 3717 SW8 ST
Property Address: Coral Gables, FL 33134-0000
owner GUTIERREZ HPD LLC

Mailing Address

604 MAJORCA AVE
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-37563

PA Primary Zone

6400 COMMERCIAL - CENTRAL

Primary Land Use

1211 MIXED USE-
STORE/RESIDENTIAL : RETAIL
OUTLET

Beds / Baths / Half 07070

Floors £

Living Units 0

Actual Ar.ea o Sq.Ft

Living Area - 1Sq.Ft

Adjusted Area ~ 110,150 Sq.Ft

Lot Size 10,000 Sq.Ft

Year Built 1921

Assessment Information

Year 2021 2020 2019
Land Value $600,000, $so_d,'o_q§ o fs_o_t:)_,gpo
Building Value $493,850 $493,850 $471.403
XF Valuo 359,441/ $59,441 $59.441)
fMarket value $1,153.291 $1.153,291)  $1.130,844
Assessod Value $1,153.291 $1.153201,  $1.130,844
Benefits Information

Benefit Type [ 2021 2020] 2019

Beard, City, Regional).

Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values (i.e. County, School

Generated On : 8/21/2021

Short Legal Description

CORAL GABLES FLAGLER ST SEC
PB 10-12

LOTS 30 TO 33 INC BLK 22

LOT SIZE 100.000 X 100

COC 24327-3724 03 2006 6

Taxable Value Information
| 2021 2020 2019
County
Exemption Value $0 $0| $0
Taxable Value $1,153,291 $1,153,291 ! $1,130,344
Sehool Board
Exemption Value $0 $0 $0
Taxable Value $1,153,291 $1,153,291 $1,130,844
City
Exemption Value . $0 $0 $0
Taxable Value i $1,153,291 $1,153,291 $1,130,844
Regional
i.Exemption Value $o! 30 $0
Taxable Value $1.153,291)  $1153291)  $1,130,844
Sales Information
Previous Sale Price] OR Book-Page Qualification Description
03/01/2006 $280,000( 24327-3724 |Other disqualified

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may not reflect the most current information on record, The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at hitp-/Awww.miamidade.goviinfo/disclaimer.asp

Version:

CITY'S

EXHIBIT [



1) 3778 SW 8 St

Owner (Registered Agent address)

First Mortgagee (FDIC Main Address

Gutierrez HPD LLC Centennial Back, as successor fo Stonegate
604 Majorca Ave Bank
Coral Gables, FL 33134-3753 620 Chestnut St.

Conway, AR 72032
Second Mortgagee (Mortgage address Second Mortgagee (Registered Agent
Florida Business Development Corporation address)

6801 Lake Worth Rd, Rm 209
Lake Worth, FL 33467

Florida Business Development Corporation
¢/o Christopher Y. Mills, ESQ.

Registered Agent

Busch Mills & Slomka

319 Clematis St, Ste 109

West Palm Beach, FL. 33401-4615

CITY'S
EXHIBIT ____2_.._-




10/5/21, 2:15 PM

Home

Citizen Services

Search Results

ONLINE SERVICES

Business Services
Permits and Inspections: Search Results

& New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

Permit#:
RC-21-08-8589

EL-19-07-4589

BL-19-07-4553

AB-19-07-4545

EX-17-05-1038

EX-17-05-1034

AB-17-04-2463

CE-16-09-5747

CE-15-12-5846

BL-15-05-5171

PU-15-03-4133

CE-13-03-0899

CE-13-03-0896

App. Date
08/27/2021

07/0%9/2019

07/08/2019

07/08/2019

05/01/2017

05/01/2017

04/26/2017

09/13/2016
12/23/2015

05/15/2015

03/09/2015

03/11/2013

03/11/2013

Street
Address
3717 SW
85T

3725 SwW
85T

3725 5W
85T

3725 SW
8 ST

3717 SW
8 ST

3717 SW
85T

3725 swW
8ST

3717 SW
85T

3717 SW
8sT

3717 SW
8sT

3717 SW
8 ST

3719 SW
85T

3725 Sw
8 ST

Type
BLDG RECERT /
CRB

ELEC SIGNS

SIGNS

BOA COMPLETE
(LESS THAN
$75,000)

PERMIT
EXTENSION 8
RENEWAL

PERMIT
EXTENSION &
RENEWAL

BOA COMPLETE
(LESS THAN
$75,000)

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

CODE ENF LIEN
SEARCH

MISCELLANEOUS
WORK

PUBLIC
RECORDS
SEARCH

CODE ENF
WARNING
PROCESS

CODE ENF
WARNING
PROCESS

Back to Coral Gables.com

Description

BUILDING
RECERTIFICATION (YEAR
BUILT 1921)

ILLUMINATED WALL
SIGN & LOGO (SOUTH
ELEVATION) "MAX YOUR
TAX" $1800

ILLUMINATED WALL
SIGN & LOGO (SOUTH
ELEVATION) "MAX YOUR
TAX" $1800

COMMERCIAL *
ILLUMINATED WALL
SIGN & LOGO (SOUTH
ELEVATION) "MAX YOUR
TAX" $1800

EXTENSION FOR BL-11-
02-5106 / SIGN
(CATARSIS) $300

EXTENSION FOR BL-11-
05-5992

COMMERCIAL
*PRESSURE CLEAN &
PAINT-COLOR: LANCO
RED RUBBER BALL
SIMILAR TO SW6869
STOP (RED) $40

LIEN SEARCH
LIEN SEARCH

TO ADD LIQUOR
LICENSE TO TRAIL
THEATER @ 3715 SW
8TH ST ONLY--NO
STURCTURAL,PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, OR
ELECTRICAL CHANGES

REQ A CD OF PERMITS
7872 12824

WT11828 5-1901(1)
(SNT) MAINTAINING
TEMP. SIGNS IN EXCESS
OF 250SQ. IN. OR MORE
THAN 2 SIGNS TOTAL.
TRAIL THEATHER.

WT11717 5-1902
ZONING CODE {BAN)
BANNERS, BALLOONS,
FLAGS, AND OTHER
ATTENTION ATTRACTORS

https./fedenweb coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPearmit.ResultsList

Status

pending

final

final

final

final

final

issued

final
final

final

final

final

final

Logon

09/17/2019 12/13/2019

09/17/2019 12/18/2019

07/08/2019 12/18/2019

05/15/2017 05/15/2017

05/15/2017 05/15/2017

04/26/2017

09/15/2016 05/15/2016

12/29/2015 12/29/2015

10/16/2015 10/26/2015

03/09/2015 03/09/2015

03/11/2013 03/13/2013

03/1 Y}?WBSBIZO 13

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

EXHIBIT __ 3 ar2



10/5i21, 2:15 PM

EL-12-11-0565

BL-12-11-0558

AB-12-11-0225

CE-12-10-1840

EL-12-10-0083

ZN-12-07-1367

RC-11-11-6357

EL-11-08-6122

EL-11-06-7234

FD-11-06-6610

BL-11-05-5992

BL-11-02-5106

AB-11-02-4851

CE-11-02-4154

BL-10-12-4791

PU-10-12-3866

11/09/2012

11/09/2012

11/05/2012

10/27/2012

10/01/2012

07/23/2012

11/28/2011

08/12/2011

06/22/2011

06/15/2011

05/12/2011

02/11/2011

02/09/2011

02/01/2011

12/23/2010

12/09/2010

3725 sw
8 ST

3725 SwW
85T

3725 SW
8sT

3725 SwW
85T

3725 swW
8ST

3717 SW
8ST

3717 SW
8ST

3717 SW
88T

3717 SW
8 ST

3717 sw
85T

3717 SW
85T

3717 sW
85T

3717 SW
8sT

3717 SW
8 ST

3717 SW
8sT

3717 SW
8sT

ELEC SIGNS

SIGNS

BOA COMPLETE
{LESS THAN
$75,000)

CODE ENF

WARNING
PROCESS

ELEC LOW
VOLTAGE
SYSTEM

PAINT /
RESURFACE FL /
CLEAN

BLDG RECERT /
CRB

ELEC
COMMERCIAL /
RESIDENTIAL
WORK

ELEC LOW
VOLTAGE
SYSTEM

FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM

INTERIOR
ALTERATION
ONLY

SIGNS

BOA COMPLETE
(LESS THAN
$75,000}
CODE ENF
WARNING
PROCESS

GENERAL
REPAIRS

PUBLIC
RECORDS
SEARCH

Search Results

AND ADVERTISING
DEVICES ARE
PROHIBITED. A FRAME
SIGNS, PROHIBITED.
SELL 1 RENT 1

CHANNEL LETTER WALL
SIGN $1000 "RENT 1
SALE REALTY"...

ILLUMINATED CHANNEL
LETTER WALL SIGN
$1000 "RENT 1 SALE 1
REALTY"

CHANNEL LETTER WALL
SIGN $1000 "RENT 1
SALE REALTY"

WT16374 5-1907
ZONING CODE (SNR)
MAINTAINING A REAL
ESTATE SIGN IN EXCESS
OF 250 SQ.IN,, ONE
SIGN ONLY ALLOWED.
RENT 1

INSTALL BURGLAR
ALARM SYSTEM $99

final

final

final

final

final

PRESSURE CLEAN, PAINT
EXT - BEIGE (SW 6155),
TRIM - EXTRA WHITE
(SW 7006) $3,500

UNSAFE STRUCTURES
BOARD FEE ONLY,

3 LIGHT SOCKETS FOR
EMERGENCY LIGHTS

final

final

final

FIRE ALARM

CATARSIES final

DF&F COMMERCIAL
INTERIOR ALTERATIONS
$3,000

SIGN (CATARSIS) $300

SIGN (CATARSIS) $300  issued

WT15653 SEC 105-27
CITY CODE (GRA) MUST
REMOVE GRAFFITI FROM
EXT WALL

COMMERCIAL INTERIOR
RENOVATONS $2,000
REQ COPY PERMIT

05080139 CRM INV
012114

final

final

final

https://edenweb coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

stop work

stop work

stop work

01/10/2013

01/10/2013

11/05/2012

10/2772012

10/03/2012

07/31/2012

11/28/2011

04/02/2012

11/23/2011

06/22/2011

10/11/2011

03/29/2011

02/09/2011

02/01/2011

03/16/2011

12/09/2010

02/12/2013

06/05/2013

06/05/2013

10/27/2012

10/24/2012

01/08/2013

11/28/2011

04/05/2012

01/17/2012

02/0172011

03/30/2011

12/09/2010

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

¢.00

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

212



C. David Morton & Associates N
ARCHITECTSIPLANNERSICONSTRUCTlON MANAGERS

" C. David Morton, AlA, NCARB Florida Lic. No. AR0005039
Architect North Carolina Lic. No. 8091

Mr. Manuel Z. Lopez, Building Official

City of Coral Gables Building and Zoning Department
405 Bitmore Way

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Re:  40-Year Certification :

Property Owners:  Gutierrez HPD, LLC

Property Address:  3717°S:W: 8™ Street - Coral Gables, Florida
Folio No.: 03-4165-050-2830

Case No.: CG2011-005

Dear Mr. Lopez.

Please be advised that | have attached the 40-Year Certification documentation that was
presented to your office on 24 August 2010 in response to the requirements for the 40-
year certification for 3711 S. W. 8™ Street. The inspection for the certification was
performed by the undersigned and encompassed the entire structure which is covered
under the following folio numbers:

03-4105-050-2820 (3709 S.W. 8 Street) —(9 5 '
03-4105-050-2821 (3711 S.W. 8 Street} - {93V
03-4105-050-2830 (3717 S.W. 8 Street) - 52 ¢

The noted 40-Year Certification documents include a layout of the entire property, and |
have attached a copy of the Miami-Dade My Home printouts for these three folios for
your file documentation.

} am also attaching a check in the amount of $ 481.18, which is the amount that | was
advised was due to cover the costs of removing the case from the Unsafe Structure
Hearing Agenda and resolving the issue. Please contact me if this is not the case.

The Owner of the property has been advised to correct the notice information, so this
situation does not occur again.

Please contact me-with any questions, or comments at the phone shown below.

C. adeen.on ALALR
Florida” Reg No. AR0005039 (lmpress seal applied)

4444St:outh\\vest“71s"r AVenue (Sulte 403) Miami, Florida 33155 305-753-1798 305-740-0728 (FAX)
cdmorton@etisouth.net



Al Re: 3717 SW-8 Street

& Case No.: CG2011-005 '

The Unsafe Strictures Board will biold & public: hearing to heas mmmﬂ to-the following onder(s) issued |
by the Building Official: . ' _ o : _

1

. Yau may _w sear in person or have presentation by an stiorney at the 11:00 A.M. ses‘;linuon'ﬂmubetlith.
iﬂll;ﬁﬁaﬂuﬁftm?mm-&h itting; Environ

requirements of 8  icricon with Disabilikes #ct. For sign laguage uerpreter ssrvices calf (305)

It iy the poliey of Miami-Dade County t0 comply wi all of the .
670.9099 five dis tn odvance. For material i accessiblé foriat o for ADA complainis caft Katky Charles ot (7186) 313-2371.




‘and Zoning Departmen!

mem 405 BRIMORE WAY
Comar Gasies, Fuomion 33134 4/23/2010

93 7108 2333 3932 L2k8 8Y4k2

RE: 3711 SW 8 ST, Building #1.
Recertifiition: - Building 40 Years o older

P’;ﬁwwmmwmm subject building is forty (40) years old, or older, having been built in year

In:Bccordance witlf the Miami-Dade County Code; Chapter'8, Section 8-11(f), a Florida Registered Architect or
Professional Engincer must inspect said building, and a report must be furnishcd to this Department with ninety (50)
days, indicating that the building meets the réquiremients. of building recertifica ion. 1n the event that repairs or
modifications are found to be necessary resulting from tho recertification inspection, the owner shall have a total of
150 days, from the daie of this Notice,in which to complete indicted repairs or modifications, '

Geperally, the -architect or engineer that you choose 10 do. the inspection will already have Miami-Dade County

form: Inspection Progedural Guidelines for Bullding Recertification” (the form that must be submitted);

. i he/she does not have it. please.contact this Department 1o obtain one by calling 305-460-5228.

The archilectengineer. report, along with a check payable 1o the ~City of Coral Gables,” in the amount of
sinety: (90) days upon eceipt of this letter, as:provided by the Code. Any questions may i b
Hned § e

Manuel Z.'Lopez P.E.
Building & Zaning Department Interim Director

PO Box 141549  Comai Gaures, Fromioa 33} 14-1540  Puone 1305 460-3235



C. David Morton & Associates Lic. No. AA0002441 #
ARCHITECTS/PLANNERS/CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS

C. David Morton, AlA, NCARB Florida Uc. No. AR0005039
Architect ' North Carolina Lic. No. 8091
Mr. Manuel Z. Lopez, Building Official an

City of Coral Gables Building and Zoning Department Or

405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Re:  40-Year Certification : 8 (//
{

s
Property Owners: Maniley L. & Dorothy Boss Qﬂ@

Property Address: 3711 S. W. 8™ Street - Coral Ga ST
Folio No.: 03-4105-050-2821 /4/6.

Dear Mr. Lopez:

Please be advised that | have performed the structural evaluation on the referenced
property inTaccordance with the criteria specified under Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, as required in your letter to the Owners of the property. A sealed copy of my
Evaluation Report is attached. The minor cosmetic items noted during my inspection
were maintenance issues, and should not require permits.

In addition, a Professional Electrical Engineer, Mr. Gerado Sixto Perez-Galceran, P.E.,
was retained to perform the required Electrical Evaluations. A sealed copy of his report
is attached, as required. He has recommended recertification, based on his inspection.

My review of the structure showed it to be in excellent condition, and it is well
maintained. Accordingly, | have found the building to be structurally safe, and | hereby
recommend that the building be recertified for continued use. My check in the amount of
$ 260.00 is enclosed to cover my client’s processing fee for the recertification.

As a routine matter, in order to avoid any misunderstandings, nothing in this report is to
be construed, directly or indirectly, as a guarantee for any portion of the structure. To
the best of my professional knowledge and ability, this report represents an accurate
appraisal of the present condition of the building, based upon my careful evaluation of
the observed conditions, to the extent reasonably possibls.

Please contact me with any questions, or comments at the phone shown below.

C. David Mofton, A.l.A., Arch .
Florida Reg. No. AR0005039 (Impress seal applied) '

i

4444 Southwest 71°" Avenue (Sulte 103) Miami, Florida 33155 305-753-1798  305-740-0728 (FAX)
' * cdmorton@efisouth.net



7 MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES FOR
i BUILDING'S STRUCTURAL RECERTIFICATION
4. DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURE :

R

. Name of Title: nley L. & Dorot ngoss Trust
b. Street Address 3711 5. EtBth Streét (Building #1
8

c. Legal Description: Lots 2 29, Block 22, CongloBabtesgklagier Street

Section

PB 107pg 12

d. OwnersName Manley L. & Dorot}jy Boss Trust

lo. Owner's Mailing Address: Helen P. Boss, Trustee

2720 Segovia Street
Coral Gables, Florijda 33134

f_Buikiing Official Folio Number. 03-5192-839-232]
o Building Code Occupancy Classification: ommercial, Hegoum Intensity
h. Present Use: Tﬁea't'er, Entertainment, and Commercial.

. General Description. Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features
Partial g}ﬁgle Story and two story CMU construction, 10,500 SF

gd upacoccupancy.

Addition§ to onginal structure:__Addition in 1954 is under separate folio.

2. PRESENT CONDITION OF STRUCTURE

j._General atignment (not good, fair, poor, explain if significant)

1.Bulging None noted. .

2. Seftiement None noted.

3. Defections None noted.

4. Expansion None noted.

5_Contraction __None noted. ;

b. Portion showing distress {Note, beams, columns, structural walis, floors, roofs, other)

Small addition at NE corner of structure has a

2 number of small cracks in the CMU. This can be
controlled using Vinlox with a repaint to correct.
This i ]

s is not comsidered a structural problem.
—Surface conditions — describe general conditions of finishes, noting cracking, spalling, peellngdd

igns of moisture penetration & stains. _ General condition of structural is go
€€ note 1in or onyy area noted with minor problem.

d. Cracks — note location in significant members. Identify crack size as HAIRLINE if barely

dissemble; FINE if less than 1 mm in width: MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm in width; WIDE if

over2mm. Fine cracks were noted in the portion under 2b, above.
This §5 a cosmetic repair to prevent water intrusion.

~General extent of deterioration — cracking or spalling of concrete or masonry, oxidation of

metats: rot or borer attack in wood. None noted.

{ Previous patching or repairs_NE_Adddation has been patched before.

_ Nature of present loading Indicate residential, commercial, other estimate nitude.
~Structure has a iﬁe_af_er portion, with _off_}c_:e__s'a.ﬁ_uf_ %mg Hth St.
3. INSPECTIONS R bk A e, LY

C. David Mortory AIA, Architect
Fia. Reg. No. AR00(05039

e 13-



fa. Date of notice of required inspection o 3 April 2010

ib. Date(s) of actual inspection 28 June 2010

c. Name and qualification of individual submitting inspection report:
C. David Morton, AIA, Architect (Fla. Regq.No. AR0005039)

d. Description of any hborﬁtory or other formal testing, if required, rather than manual or visual
procedures one required.

lo. Structural repair note appropriate line.
1. None requied  None required. Cosmetic only.

2. Required (describe and indicate acceptance)

4 SUPI’(')I!'I’I?#IG(J DATA

a. shaet written data

b. 10 photogrephs  retained by Architect for records.
c » 1 layout plan drawings or sketches:

5. MASONRY BEARING WALL = Indlcate ood, fair, poor on appropriate lines:

la. Concrete masonry units Good condition

b. Clay tile or terra cotta units Not applicable

c. Reinforced concrete tile columns  Good condition

3. Reinforced concrete tile beams Good condition

. Lintel Poured concrete in good condition.
. Other type bond beams Not appTicable.
i5. Masonry finishes - exterior ; .
1. Stucco Good condition and well maintedned.
2. Veneer Not applablg! ’
3. Paint only Not applicable.
4. Other{describe) Not applicable,
. Masonry finishes - interior
1. Vapor barrier None evident by visual observation.
2. Furring and plaster Good dondition thwoughout.
3. Paneling Not applicable.
4. Paint only A1l interior finished are plaster.
5. Other (describe) Bath tile is in good condition.
j. Cracks: T

1. Location - note beams, columns, other Fine cracks in stucco at Nt addit
2. Description Mifor cracking requiring Vinlox correction. |

j. Spalling:

1. Location - note beams, columns, other None noted.

2. Description

lk. Rebar corrosion-check appropriate line:

1. None visible None visible.

2. Minor-patching wilt suffice

3. Significant-but patching will suffice \

C. David Morton, AIA, Architect

Fla. Reg. No. AR0005039

14 JuL 2010
AL



| 4 Significant-structural repairs required 1

. Samples chipped out for examination in spall areas:
1. No. None taken or required.

2. Yes - describe color texture, aggregate, general quality

6. FLOOR AND ROOF SYSTEM
f. Roof
1. Describe (fiat, slope, type roofing, type roof deck, condition.

—FTat roof system,ssloped to drain to roof draing, moditied BU with

2. Note water tanks, cooling towers. air conditioning equipment, signs, other he

3. Note types of drains and scuppers and condition: Roof drains and scuppers arg
_—T‘rr"gD'U'UTUTmTtTOﬂ_Sﬁ. & SCUPper on south parapet line re- aI1gﬁE

. Floor systems(s)

i goudTond TTIon.

c. Inspection — — note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to

oEEn eellmg‘s ete. for inggecbon of ggical framing members.  Areas above ceilings
ere available through access hatches at all areas.

7. STEEL FRAMING SYSTEM

Descriptlon Theater portion is supported on heavy steel H-sections.

eavy timber) 1S bui up over the steel Trames. AIlTl are

ln qo0d CONnaiIcion.
. Exposed Steel - describe condition of paint & degree of oorroslon

Steel H-sections. are in good condition with primer_in good
condition.

c. Concrete or other fireproofing ~ note any cracking or spalling, and note where any covering

was removed for inspection
d.

d_Elevator sheave beams & connections, and machine floor beams — note condition:

Not applicable.

8. CONCRETE FRAMING SYSTEM

@a. Full description of structural system

ortion o e sedon oor system is concretecover Lobby are
b. Cracking__ None noted.

1. Not significant

2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking

c. General condition Overall condition of structure- is_very good.

d. Rebar corrosion - check appropriate line:

Op _surface over Wood and concrete roof system in_goo conditfion.

lequipment and condition of support _A/C_equipment mounted and in good corditfion.

d.

1. Describe (type of system framing, material, spans, condition)
'—Ffrst_fTUUT_lY[‘p!—STHD [+}4] gr'age 1] gﬁﬁﬂ tondition. Pactial second Tipor is concrét

b. Good condit

C. David Morton, AIA, Architect

Fla. Reg. No. AR0005039

14}.)&20 10
C

(&



1. Non visible None visible.
2. Location and description of members affected and type crackin
3. Significant but patching wlll suffice
4. Significant - structural repairs required {describe)
e. Samples chipped out in spali areas. .
1.No. _ None required to be taken.

2. Yes, describe color, texiure, Aggregate, general quality:

a. Type (Wood, steel, aluminum, jalousie, single hung, double hung, casement, awning ivoted, |
fixed, othey __ Aluminum storefvont system on exterior. Fixed glass.

b-Anchorage — type & candilion of fasteners, and laiches; _Screw Tnstallationiis in

good condition throughotut.

¢. Sealant ~ type_of condition of perimeter sealant & at mullions:
Original sealing ispﬂ good condition.
—

d. Interiors seals — type & condition at operable vents:

Original system is in place and in _good condition.

o General condiion: _Storefront {5 {m guod TondTtion.

e Type— fully describe f mil consinuction, light construction, major spans, russes;
Upper roof of Theater is mill censtruction @nd in good condition.

b. Note metal fitting i.e., angles, plates, bolts, spiit pintles, pintles, other, and note condition:

Roof system installation is_in good condition,

¢. Joints — note if well fitted and still closed:
Joints appeared to be tight.

d. Drainage — note accumulations of moisture:

No moisture noted. No evidence of prior moisture was observed.

e. Ventilation —note any concealed spaces not ventilated:
Areas above ceilings are not ventilated. OUriginal condition.

f. Note any concealed spaces opened for inspection:
H g §a DO ' 2 nrouqn g pg Dane aLeE ¢ area
area over the second floor Theater Projection and Storage areas, and the
ceilings over the Office areas. Photos were ret_alned of these areas.

END OF REPORT '
C. David Morton, AIA, Architect

Fla. Reg. No. AR0005039

JUL 2010
. 'Q\-



e BMIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA BUILDIN(ﬂ)EPARTMENT

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELIN"S FOR:
BUILDING'S ELECTRICAL RECERTIFTCATI(JN 2 '

INSPECTION MADE BY

INSPECTION COMMENCED
DATE: _DRM 710

SIGNATURE: !
INSPECTION COMPLETED PRINT NAME Gerardo Sixto Pere -Gatee’i(
DATE
D7D TITLE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
ADDRESS: §09 SW 6th Street # 200. Miami, FL 33130
la. Name of Title: 3711 SW 8th Strest Building 1
D. Street Address: 3711 SW 8th Street
c. Legal Description: CORAL GABLES FLAGLER ST SEC PB 10-12 LOTS 26 & 28 BLK 22 LOT SIZE 50.000 X 10
d. OwnerssName: MANLEY L & DOROTHY BOSS TRS

. Owner's Mailing Address: 2720 SEGOVIA ST. CORAL GABLES FL 33134-5622

-

-

f. Folio Number of Building: 03-4105-050-2821

. Building Code Occupancy Classification: 6400 COMMERCIAL, MEDIUM INTENSITY

h. Present Use: Theater - Entertainment- Commercial

). General Description, Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features
Additional Comment:

Lot Size: 5000 SQFT

CORAL GABLES FLAGLER ST SEC PB 10-12 LOTS 28 & 29 BLK 22 LOT SIZE 50.000 X 100

OR 17648-1471 D397 5 (3) COC 21969-0569 12 2003 4
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GUIDELINES AND INFORMATION FOR RECERTIFICATION OF ELECTRICAL
SYSTEMS OF FORTY (40) YEAR STRUCTURES

1. ELECTRIC SERVICE

1. Size: Amperage  ( 1000 ) Fuses’ { ) Breakers { }
2. Phase: Three Phase ( £ ) Single Phase ( )
3. Condition: Good { ) Fair { ) Needs Repair ( )

la. Comments: Electric service have 2 main disconnect: main 1 of 2 {600A) and main 2 of 2 (400A)

2. METER AND ELECTRIC ROOM
1.Clearances: Good( ¢ ) Fair ( } Requires Correction ( )
. Comments: Existing electrical room meet all safety requirements. Claarance ara in accordance w/NEC

3, "GUTTERS _ _ : R
1. Location: Main Electrical Room Good {(v) Requires Repair ( )

Commants: Agrequired by code

=

2. Taps and Fill: Good (¢ ) Requires Repair ( )
. Comments:  As per visual investigation '

4. ELECTRICAL PANELS
). Panel# (L ) Location: Entrance

|
Good () Needs Repair { )

.Panel# (1a) Location: Electrical Room #1 ]
Good () Needs Repair ( )

I3. Pane!# (18) Location: Electrical Room #1 ]
Good (v ) Needs Repair { )

M. Panel# (2a) Location: Projector Room ]
Good (¢ ) Needs Repair ( )

{. Panel# (28) Location: Projector Room : ]
- Good () Needs Repair { )

'5. Panel # ( T ) Location: Theater Good v )

Comments: Al {6) six panel clearance/cover/secure/CB are in compliance with NEC requirements

5. BRANCH CIRCUITS 5
1. Identified: Yes (V) Must be identified (
2. Conductors: Good (¢ ) Deteriorated ( ) Must be replaced (

[3. Comments:




6. GROUNDING OF SERVICE

Condition: Good (¢ ) Repairs Required ( )
omments: In compliance with NEC art 250
]
7. GROUNDING OF EQUIPMENT
Condition: Good (V') Repairs Required ( )
omments: Larges| Equipments
8. SERVICE CONDUITS/RACEWAYS . -
Condition Good (¢ ) Repairs Required ( )
Comments: All conduits are metallic (Rigid /EMT)
9. SERVICE CONDUCTORS AND GABLES
»
Condition: Good (v ) Repairs Required ( )
Comments:As per visual investigation
10. T¥PES OF WIRING METHODS
Condition:
Conduit Raceways: Good (¢ ) Repairs Required { )
Conduit PVC: Good (v) Repairs Required ( )
NM Cable: NA Good ( ) Repairs Required { )
BX Cable: NA Good ( ) Repairs Required ( )
11. JEEEDER CONDUGTORS
Condition: Good ( ) Repairs Required { )
omments: Most of the conduils are metallic conduils Rigid/EMT
12. EMERGENCY LIGHTING R
Condition: Good (¢ ) Repairs Required ( )
omments: The building comply with this requirement
13. BUILDING EGRESS ILLUMINATION :
Condition: Good (¢ ) Repairs Required ( )
Comments:
14. ‘FIRE ALARM SYSTEM . !
Condition: Good (¢) Repairs Required ( )

IComments: New Fire Alarm system

15. SMOKE DETECTORS

OATE

JERARDG SIXTO
FLORIDA REG, HO, BT




Condition: Good { ) Repairs Required ( ) *
Comments:

16. EXIT LIGHTS .

Condition: Good (v ) Repairs Required ( )
omments: Meet requirements N

17. ‘EMERGENCY GENERATOR

Condition: wa Good { ) Repairs Required { )
Comments: :
18; SWIRING IN OPEN-OR'UNDER 'COVER:PARKING GARAGE AREAS..:.

Condition: NA Good ( ) Repaurs Required ()
Comments:

19.:"OPENOR UNBERGOVER PARKING SURFACE-AND SEEURITY. LIGHTING
Condition: nA Good { ) llumination Required ( )
omments™

20, 'SWIMMING POOL: WIRING o
Condition: NA ‘ o Good ( ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

71.” WIRING OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT - - . :
Condition: Good (v ) Repairs Required { )
omments: As per visual site investigation

22, GENERAL ADDITIONAL'COMMENTS

ENGINEERING STAYEMENT :  have finished inspected the Bullding of reference on 06-17-10 and | conslider It Is In compliance with

requirements from the Horide lnlldlm Code and NEC o3 on existing bullding.

orts and uded in th and [ rofesslonal judgment and begt of my knowledge

and bellef “THIS BUILDING IS SAFE AND ADEQUATE FOR THE CURRENT SPECIFIED USE AND CONTINUED OCCUPANCY”,

Gerardo Sixto Perez-Galceran, FL P.E. Lic. # 56754

SD:ric:rv:0801/2000:40yrintranelsystem DATE
' GERARDO STO PEREZ RAN
FLORIDA REG. NO. $0784

S mmARama st Bt om0



The City of Coral Gables
q-28-U
Po‘o‘\’wb @

Building and Zoning Department owners addess

City HaiL 405 BittMoRE Way

Conrat GasLes, FLoripa 33134 5/20/2V
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

GUTIERREZ HPD LLC ‘

604 MAJORCA AVE 91 7108 2133 3937 &034 8504
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-3753 :

RE: 3717 SW 8 ST,CORAL GABLES, FL
Folio # 03-4105-050-2830
Recertification of Building 40 Years or older

Gentlemen:

This Department has been advised that the subject building is forty (40) years old, or older, having been
built in year 1921. -

In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f), a Florida Registered
Architect or Professional Engineer must inspect said building and a report must be furnished to this
Department with ninety (90) days from the date of this letter, indicating that the building meets the
requirements of building recertification under the Code. [n the event that repairs or modifications are
found to be necessary resulting from the recertification inspection, the owner shall have a total of 150
days from the date of this Notice in which to complete indicted repairs or modifications.

The architect or engineer that you choose to do the inspection may obtain the required forms: . “Minimum
Inspection  Procedural  Guidelines  for  Building  Recertification,” from * “this  link:

http.//www.miamidade.gov/building/form-checklist.asp to access the interactive structural-and electrical

forms. In addition to the forms, a cover letter must state that that the property meets the requirement for
building recertification; ne additional documents or photographs are necessary.

The certification report, along with the filing fee in the amount of $362.50; plus, $2.45 per
page document preservation fee must be paid with a check, or credit card payment to the
“City of Coral Gables,” and sent/delivered to: o

BUILDING RECERTIFICATION SECTION
Coral Gables Building & Zening Department
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Any questions may be directed to (305) 460-5228. Thank you for your prompt consideration. - !

Sincerely,

Wt I Yy

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official



: j The City of Coral Gables

Building and Zoning Department

18O Class 1
Ciry HALL 405 BILTMORE WAY August 31 , 2011
CorAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33134
Guiterrez HPD, LLC VIA U.S. MAIL
604 Majorca Avenue

Coral Gables, FL. 33134-3753

Re:  Building Recertification
Building Address: 3717 SW 8 Street, Coral Gables, FL
Folio #03-4105-050-2830

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated May 20, 2011, this Department notified you that the property
referenced above, required building recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County
Code, Chapter 8, and Section 8-11(f). The letter informed that it was necessary to furnish
this Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days, that
said building meets the requirement of building recertification provided under the
Minimum Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of August 19, 2011, this building is deemed to be in NON-
COMPLIANCE in that the report is overdue; which further may result in the revocation
of the Certificate of Occupancy, as well as being subject to other penalties as provided in

the Code.

Failure to contact us before September 15, 2011, may result in our forwarding this
building to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for further
determination.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,

Moruaet 9, %Jg

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

PO Rav 1A1840  CApar Caoice Eianine 22104 1840 Doaaue (3081 4LA £95C
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>ity of Coral Gables

3 Building & Zoning

1133206-1 11/28/2011 BR3 T47

don Nov28,2011 11:13AM Trans#26-26
Name: GUTIERREZ HPD LLC

Addr: 3717 SW 8 ST CORAL GABLES,FL
26 $481.18 BIPMTS - Building & Zonin
- Permits .

¥ Customer #: 018082

¥ Permit #: RC-11-11-6357

1 ITEM(S): TOTAL: $481.18

checks {G01380) PAID $481.18

Www.coralgables.com




1133206~1 UUZe 1172872011 UUS 4
Building & Zoning ~ Permits 013082 $431.18

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
BUILDING DEPT INVOICE
BUILDING RE CERTIFICATION

405 Biltmore Way - Coral Gables, FL 33134
{305) 460-5235

Site Address: 3717 SW 88T
TR I R E e permiT NumBer: RC-11-11-6357

PARCEL NUMBER: 03-4105-050-2830

Project Name:
l.egal Description:

CORAL GABLES FLAGLER ST SEC PB 10-12 LOTS 30 TO 33 INC BLK 22 LOT SIZE 100.000 X 100 COC
24327-3724 03 2006 6 - MARLENE D JOHNSON ROBERT T DORRIS COC 21651-4533 09 2003 5

Applicant: Owner: Contractor:
GUTIERREZ HPD LLC GUTIERREZ HPD LLC
804 MAJORCA AVE 604 MAJORCA AVE

CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-3753 CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-3753

Tenant: Qualifier:
Bus. License:

Project Descripfion:
UNSAFE STRUCTURES BOARD FEE ONLY.

# OF PAGES OF DOCUMENTATION 0
UNSAFE STRUCTURES BOARD  481.18

RECERTIFICATION YEAR 2010
FEES
UNSAFE STRUCTURES BOARI 481.18

This department must have: 24 hrs. notice for all inspections
(305) 460-5245 FAX (305) 569-1827

Issued Date:
Expiration Date: 11/25/2021

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG FOR ALL UTILITY LOCATES
SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL
1-800-432-4770

TOTAL: $481.18
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My Home

Show Me:

| Property Information ¥}
Search By:

Select ltem /1

Toxt only
Property Appraiser Tax Estmator

Property Appraiser Tax
Comparison

Summary Details:

Aerial Photography - 2008 0 e 11111

My Home | Preperty Information | Property Taxes
| My Neighborhood | Property Appraiser

Home } Using Our Sits | Phone Directory ) Privacy | Disclalmer

R T~ 17 7

If you experience technical difficulties with the Property Information application,
ar wish to send us your comments, questions or suggastions
pleass ermil us at Webmaster.

Taxable Value Intonnaﬁ_gg:
2010
Applied ’
Exemptian/ T e
Taxable Miam mty.
All rights reserved

http://gisims2.miamidade.gov/MyHome/propmap.asp 11/21/2011
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My Home

Show Me:
: Property Information ’zﬂl
Search By:

[ Setect tem £,

Text only
E Property Appraiser Tax Estimator

. Property Appraiser Tax
Comparison

Summa Details

[Year:
1_and Value:
ikding Vatue:
rket Value:
Valya;
Taxable Vafue Information:
[Year. 2011 2010
Exermpiion | Exomption
| Exem em
Fexing Authority Texable Taxgglg
Vatue: Value:

Isquaﬁlied as a result of
) ammation ol' the deed

Additional |n|’om1ation
h infs r thi

muintv Develnnment Nisirict

Aerial Photography - 2009 0 c— 111

My Home | Property Infornmtion | Pronery Taxes
| My Neighborhood | Property Apprakser

Home | Using Qur Site | Phone Directory | Privacy | Disclaimer
e - __________________mesm;iiy

1f you experience technical difficulties with the Property Information application,
or wish to send us your comments, questions or suggestions
please amail us at Webmastes.

Web Site
© 2002 Miami-Dade County.
Ali sights reserved.

hitp://gisims2.miamidade gov/MyHome/propmap.asp

XX

Property
Boundary

Selected
Property

Highway

Miami-Dade
County

Water

11/21/2011
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My Home

Show Me:
' Property Information ﬂ'

o
)

Search By: Proparty
Select ltem 7] Y
Selected
Property
Text only
o
Property Appraiser Tax Estimator Streat
b Property Appraiser Tax Highway
Comparison Miami-Gade
County
Summary Details: Water
N
HELEN P BOSS TRS "‘* €
2720 SEGOVIA ST CORAL H
My Home | Property Information | Property Taxes
| My Nelghborhood | Property Appralser
Home | Usitg Our Site | Phona Directory | Privacy | Disclaimer
O TIPS 4 5 (7 a7 T A Y M e g e T o
If you experience technical difficulties with the Property Information application,
of wish o send us your comments, questions or suggestions
please emall us at Webmaster.
Wveb Site cou
ear: 2011 2010 © 2002 Miami-Dade County.
Ewa E:pmd All rights reserved.
.| Exemption/ f Exemption/
Taxing Authority] ™oy abie Taxabie
< Value: Value:
; onal Salkes
Additional Information:
ick hare tn gar made infomation fne s
11/21/2011

http://gisims2.miamidade.gov/MyHome/propmap.asp



UNSAFE STRUCTURES BOARD HEARING
CASE RESUME

HEARING DATE: December 14, 2011
CASE NO, CG2011-
BUILDING LOCATION: 3717 SW 8 Street, Coral Gables, Florida

FOLIO NO.: 03-4105-050-2830

OWNER Gutierrez HPD, LLC
604 Majorca Avenue
Coral Gables, FL 33134-3753

OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES: Armando Gutierrez & W Maritza
604 Majorca Avenue
Coral Gables, FL. 33134-3753

DESCRIPTION AND DEFECTS OF BUILDING: Violation of Miami-Dade County Code, Section 8-
11(f) Recertification of Building and Components; Failure to provide 40/10-Year Recertification Report.

IN THE MATTER OF:
The Division has found the above-described building to be unsafe structure. As required in Section 9-5 of
the Code of Miami-Dade County, an official notice was sent to the owner directing them to:

Submit a 40/10-Year Recertification Report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within thirty (30)
days.

This notice provisions have been complied with by this Division and the owner having failed to comply
with the order as cited in the Notice of Violation, this public hearing is being held so that the Board may
hear testimony and to direct the owner to show cause why the Building Official’s order should not be
complied with. I request this resume and the pictures submitted herewith be made as part of your official
records.

DATES AND ACTIVITIES

5/20/11 Letter sent by B&Z Department advising 40/10-Year Recertification Report is required.
8/31/11 Overdue letter sent by B&Z Department

9/28/11 (Third ﬁotice) Posted on gate at 604 Majorca Avenue

10721711 Photograph taken of property by Code Compliance Ofﬁéer

11/1/11 Case referred to Unsafe Structures Board

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S DECISION AND REQUEST:

Based on the application of the physical criteria and valuation criteria contained in Section 8-5 Code of
Miami-Dade County, and based on the application of the provisions of Section 8-5 to the subject of
structure(s), it is my decision that this building is unsafe and constitutes a hazard as cited in my notice of
violation.

I therefore respectfully request that the Unsafe Structures Board uphold my decision as written and order
the owner to:



CASE NO, CG2011-

Submit a 40/10-Year Recertification Report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within thirty (30)
days.

Within the timeframe recommended to the Unsafe Structures Board and if the owner should fair to comply
with such order, the Building Official is directed to proceed as provided in Section 8-8 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County. The Unsafe Structures Board will grant no extension of time.

Presented by: Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E., Building Official, City of Coral Gables

Photograph of 3717 SW 8 Street



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Ciry Hary 405 Burvore Way
Corat Gastes, FLompa 33134

2/8/2021
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
GUTIERREZ HPD LLC
604 MAJORCA AVE
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-3753 7020 3160 DOD) 1022 3141
RE: 3717 S5W R ST
FOLIO # 341050502830

Notice of Required Inspection For Recentification of 40 Years or Qlder Building

Dear Property Owner:

Per the Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser’s office the above referenced property address is forty (40) years old, or older, having
been built in YEAR. In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f}, a Florida Registered Architect or
Professional Engineer must inspect said building and a completed Recertification Report (“Report™) must be submitted by you to this
Department within ninety (90) calendar days from the date of this letter. A completed Report includes 1) cover letter(s) stating the
structure meets (or does not meet) the electrical and structural requirements for recertification, 2) Building Structural Report, 3)
Building Electrical Report, 4) Parking Lot MNlumination Standards Form and 5) Parking Lot Guardrails Requirements Form; no
ndditional documents or photographs are necessary. Note all paperwork submitted must be the original signed and seated documents

(no copies). Submittal of the Report does not constitute recertification; it must be approved by this Department and the Letter of
Recertification must be issued.

Once a completed Report is submitted to this Depariment and repairs or modifications are found to be necessary, the Building Official

is able to grant an extension of one hundred fifty (150) calendar days from the date of this letter to obtain the necessary permits and

perform the repairs. The structure will be recertified once a revised Report is submitted and approved, and all required permits are
closed.

The Architect or Engineer may obtain the required Form, “Minimum Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification,”
from the following link: hitp://www.miamidade.gov/pa/property_recentification.asp. The Recertification Report fee of $500.00 and
additional document and filing fees shall be submitted to the Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3" Floor,
Coral Gables, Florida, 33134, In order to avoid delays submit in person in order to calculate the fees accordingly.

Failure to submit the required Report within the allowed time will result in declaring the structure unsafe and referring the matter to
the City's Construction Regulation Board ("Board") without further notice; a $600.00 administrative fee will be imposed at that time.
The Board may impose additional fines of $250.00 for each day the violation continues, may enter an order of demolition, and may
assess all costs of the proceedings along with the cost of demolition and any other required action,

The completed Report may be submitted Monday through Friday, 7:30am to 3:20pm to this Department. Contact Virginia Goizueta at
vgoizueta@coralgables.com if any questions regarding building recentification.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

kg
Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E. CITY’s

" Building Official 4

EXHIBIT 4

e

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GaBLES, FLORIDA 33114-1549 + Puone: (305) 460-5235 - Fax (305) 460-5261



8/26/2021 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

USPS Tracking®

FAQs >

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: 70203160000110223141 Remove X

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 3:21 pm on February 16, 2021 in MIAMI,
FL 33134,

 Delivered, Left with Individual

February 16, 2021 at 3:21 pm
MIAMI, FL 33134

Noeqpaa-

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates W
Tracking History e
A4

Product Information

See Less »\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

https:/Hools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpagestLc=28text28777=4tLabels=70203160000110223141%2C 1/2



The City of Coral Gables

7020 3160 0ODOL 1021 7942
Development Services Department
Crry Haiw 405 Biurmore Way
Conat Gastes, Fuorioa 33134

5/10/2021
GUTIERREZ HPD LLC

604 MAJORCA AVE

CORAL GABLES, FL. 33134-3753

RE: 3717 SW 8 ST
FOLIO # 341050502830

Notice of Required Inspection For Recertification of 40 Years or Older Building - SECOND NOTICE
Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 2/8/2021, this Department notified you the property referenced above requires
Building Recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter
informed you it was necessary to submit to this Department a completed Report prepared by a licensed
architect or engineer within ninety (90) calendar days certifying the structure meets the requirements for

recertification provided under the Minimum Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building
Recertification.

Please be advised the submittal of the Report is overdue and the structure has been deemed unsafe due
to non-compliance. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of Occupancy, as well as, being
subject to other penalties as provided in the Code. A completed Report includes: 1) cover letter(s) stating
the structure meets the electrical and structural requirements for recertification from a Florida Registered
Architect or Professional Engineer that inspects said building, 2) Building Structural Report, 3) Building
Electrical Report, 4) Parking Lot [Illumination Standards Form and 5) Parking Lot Guardrails
Requirements Form; no additional documents or photographs are necessary. Note all paperwork
submitted must be the original signed and sealed documents (no copies).

Failure to submit the completed Report within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter
will result in forwarding the matter to the City’s Construction Regulation Board for further review
and determination. The completed Report may be submitted Monday through Friday, 7:30am to 3:20pm

to this Department. Contact Virginia Goizueta at ygoizueta@coralgables.com if any questions regarding
building recertification.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,

-

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 Corat GaBLEs, FLoriDA 33114-1549 « Puone: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (305) 460-5261



8/26/2021 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Resulls

USPS Tracking’

FAQs >

Track Another Package <+

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70203160000110217942

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 4:05 pm on May 17, 2021 in MIAMI, FL
33134,

 Delivered, Left with Individual

May 17, 2021 at 4:05 pm
MIAMI, FL 33134

Joeqpaad

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates W
Tracking History hd
N

Product Information

See Less A\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

https:/ftools.usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction ?tRef=fullpage&tlLc=2&text28777=5&tLabels=70203160000110217942%2C 12



The City of Coral Gables

7020 310 O00L 1022 Jl2k
Development Services Department

Crry HaLL 405 Biunsore Way
CoraL GasLes, Frorios 33134

6/9/2021

GUTIERREZ HPD LLC
604 MAJORCA AVE
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-3753

RE: 3717SW 8 ST
FOLIO # 341050502830
Notice of Required Inspection For Recertification of 40 Years or Older Building - FINAL NOTICE

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 2/8/2021, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires  Building  Recertification  pursuant to  Miami-Dade County  Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). A Second Notice, dated 5/10/2021, informed you it was necessary to
submit to this Department a completed Report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within
thirty (30) calendar days certifying the structure meets the requirements for recertification
provided under the Minimum Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification,

As of this date, the completed Report has not been submitted and the structure remains unsafe
due to non-compliance. Please be advised the matter will be forwarded to the City’s Construction
Regulation Board (“Board”); a $600.00 Administrative Fee will be imposed once the Case is
scheduled. The Board may impose additional fines of $250.00 for each day the violation
continues, may also enter an order of revocation of the Cettificate of Occupancy and/or
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings along with the cost of demolition and any
other required action for which the City shall have a lien against the Property Owner and the
Property. The completed Report may be submitted Monday through Friday, 7:30am to 2:30pm to

this Department. Contact Virginia Goizueta at vgoizueta@coralgables.com if any questions
regarding building recertification.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,

i

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Deputy Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 Corar GasLes, FLorIDA 33114-1549 + PHonE: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (305) 460-5261



8/26/2021 USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results

USPS Tracking’

FAQs >

Track Another Package -+

Remove X

Tracking Number: 70203160000110220126

Your item was delivered to the front desk, reception area, or mail room at 7:24 pm on June 14,
2021 in MIAMI, FL 33134.

@ Delivered, Front Desk/Reception/Mail Room

June 14, 2021 at 7:24 pm
MIAMI, FL 33134

Joeqpasd

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates g
Tracking History A4
v

Product Information

See Less /\

Can’t find what you’re looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

https:fftools.usps.comigoiTrackConfirmAction?tRef=fullpage&tLc=28text28777=&iLabels=70203160000110220126%2C 1/2



BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case No. 21-2951
Petitioner,

VS,

Return receipt number:

Gutierrez HPD LLC

604 Majorca Ave

Coral Gables, FL 33134-3753
Respondent.

7020 31260 0001 1022 377h

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO RECERTIFY
AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Date: August 31, 2021

Re: Property Address: 3717 SW 8 St., Coral Gables, Fl. 33134-0000 Legal Description: Lots 30 to 33
Inc., Block 22, Coral Gables Flagler St. Sec., Plat book 10 page 12 and Folio #:03-4105-050-2830
("Property").

The City of Coral Gables ("City"} Building Official has inspected the records relating to the Structure in
accordance with Article ITI, Chapter 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe structures, and Section 8-11
of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure
is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 105-1
86(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements
of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board ("Board")
in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, 2™ Florida, Coral Gables, Florida 33134,
on September 13, 2021, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing. You have
the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and evidence; however,
formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in the matter being heard
in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be attending the hearing on
your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorney from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for
continuance must be made in writing to , Secretary to Virginia Goizueta the Board, at City of Coral Gables,
Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134,
vgoizueta@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5250. The Development Services Department's hours are
Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date, the Building Official may order that
the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including but not limited to, requesting the electric



utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy until the Required Action is
completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the Structure and the City may recover the
costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or prevail at the hearing,
the Construction Regulation Board may impose fines not to exceed $250 for each day the violation
continues past the date set for compliance and may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs of
the proceedings, in an amount not less than $600, and the costs of demolition and other required action, for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property owner and the Property.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

= Vitginig Gdizueta”~
Sec to thé Board

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff, boards, committees and/or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall.

ADA NOTICES

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. Although a
court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a transcript of
the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent's cost,

Any person who needs assistance in another language in order to speak during the public hearing or public comment
portion of the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, Raquel Elejabarrieta, Esq., Director of Labor
Relations and Risk Management (E-mail: relejabarrietai@ coralgables.com, Telephone: 305-722-8686, TTY/TDD:
305-442-1600), at least three (3) business days before the meeting.

Any person with a disability requiring communication assistance (such as a sign language interpreter or other auxiliary
aide or service) in order to attend or participate in the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, Raquel
Elejabarrieta, Esq., Director of Labor Relations and Risk Management {E-mail: relejabarrieta(@coralgables.com,
Telephone: 305-722-8686, TTY/TDD: 305-442-1600), at least three (3) business days before the meeting.

c: Centennial Back, as successor to Stonegate Bank, 620 Chestnut St., Conway, AR 72032; Florida
Business Development Corporation, 6801 Lake Worth Rd, Rm 209, Lake Worth, FL 33467; Florida
Business Development Corporation, c/o Christopher Y. Mills, ESQ., Registered Agent, Busch Mills &
Slomka, 319 Clematis St, Ste 109, West Palm Beach, FL 33401-4615



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Case#: 21-2951

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board, Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation
For Failure To Recertify and Notice of Hearin

I, —L&E _mﬂ& = , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF 3717 SW 8 St. , ON August 31,2021 AT /J/{° (¢ Q@ AND WAS ALSO

POSTED AT CITY HALL.

KLSE ;7?&3&’5(779& :

"
Employee’s Printed Name Eﬁeﬁ'}sﬂfgnature
STATE OF FLORIDA )
ss.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of M)hysical presence or __ online

notarizgtion,  this day of August , in the year 2021, by
LT \Zé /E‘ Sor S who is personally known to me.

My Commission Expires:

= VIRGINIA GOIZUETA O
" MY COMMISSION # GG 180672 s
EXPIRES: February 25,2022 || . -
% G Ao Bonrjad'l'hm Underwnlers I ; ] ﬁ"’










Goizueta, Virginia

From: Goizueta, Virginia

Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 2:18 PM

To: Tania Trail

Subject: RE: Folio Number 03-4105-050-2830/3717 SW 85t
Attachments: ENGINEER RESPONCE LETTER.docx

Good afternoon Tania,
Attached please find the engineer letter that will be required.

Thank you

////nmr (‘_g’rffwﬂﬂ
Building Service Coordinator
City of Coral Gables
Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: 305-460-5250

From: Tania Trail <tania@teatrotrail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 2:22 PM

To: Goizueta, Virginia <vgoizueta@coralgables.com>
Subject: Folio Number 03-4105-050-2830/3717 SW 85t

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe.

Buenas Tardes, Sra. Goizueta:

De acuerdo a nuestra conversacidn telefonica en relacién a la re certificacion del folio number de la referencia, y al no
haber recibido la comunicacion de parte del propietario de la tierra(different mailing address), y con nuestro maximo
interes de proceder de acuerdo a las regulaciones de la Ciudad de Coral Gables.

Le solicitamos muy amahlemente por favor enviarnos la carta que el Ingeniero necesita presentar, para dar inicio a la
recertificacion.

Muchas Gracias,
Atentamente

Tania Sandoval

Cell 305-7612344
305-4431022

Catarsis Inc.
tania@teatrotrail.com




Goizueta, Virginia

From: Suarez, Cristina

Sent: Friday, September 10, 2021 11:17 AM
To: Goizueta, Virginia

Subject: FW: Theatre 40 Year Certification Walk In
Attachments: DOC.pdf

Virginia:

I spoke with the lessees under the long-term ground leases for this property which is scheduled to go before CRB on
Monday. Per the attached documentation, they have authority with respect to the property. They explained that they
need additional time for certain minor repairs necessary for the recertification, but that they are out of town and unable
to attend Monday's hearing, so | advised they should submit a written request for continuance. | will forward that
request as soon as | receive it.

Additionally, the attached documentation includes a letter from an engineer stating that the property is safe for
occupancy. Please advise if what was provided satisfies the Building Official's request for a letter from a structural
engineer,

Thanks,
Cristina

Cristina M. Suarez

Deputy City Attorney & City Prosecutor
City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Main Phone: (305) 460-5218

Direct Dial: {305) 476-7231

Email; csuarez@coralgables.com

Public Records: This e-mail is from the City of Coral Gables — City Attorney’s Office and is intended solely for the use of
the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you received this email in error, please notify the sender
immediately, delete the e-mail from your computer, and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. The State of Florida
has a broad public records law. Most written communications to or from State and Local Officials regarding State or
Local business are public record available to the public upon request.

Confidentiality: The information contained in this transmission may be fegally privileged and confidential, intended only
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

----- Original Message---—-

From: Ruiz, Katherine <kruiz@coralgables.com>
Sent: Friday, September 10, 2021 9:26 AM

To: Suarez, Cristina <csuarez@coralgables.com>
Subject: FW: Theatre 40 Year Certification Walk In



Hi Cristina,
Tania, the assistant, just called again. She requested a call back.

Thank you,

Katherine Ruiz

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way, 2nd Floor
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Main Phone: (305} 460-5218
Direct Dial: (305) 460-5338
Email: kruiz@coralgables.com

Public Records: This e-mail is from the City of Coral Gables — City Attorney’s Office and is intended solely for the use of
the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you received this email in error, please notify the sender
immediately, delete the e-mail from your computer, and do not copy or disclose it to anyaone else. The State of Florida
has a broad public records law. Most written communications to or from State and Local Officials regarding State or
Local business are public record available to the public upon request.

Confidentiality: The information contained in this transmission may be legally privileged and confidential, intended only
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

-----Original Message-----

From: Ruiz, Katherine

Sent: Thursday, September 9, 2021 10:10 AM
To: Suarez, Cristina <csuarez@coralgables.com>
Subject: Theatre 40 Year Certification Walk In

Hi Cristina,
Attached please find ali of the documents provided by the couple that just came in requesting to speak to you. The
explanation | was given is the following...

Apparently there are 2 folios, they own one and Gutierrez owns the other. They lease the theatre, Marisol is the
president and Jorge is the Vice President.

They say that they were not given notice of the 40 year certification requirement because notice was provided to
Gutierrez {the owner of the land). Gutierrez apparently did not tell them.

They recently received notice of their upcoming hearing with the City but they are going out of town today at 2:00 P.M.
They previously communicated to Craig Leen that they wish to be deemed a party to matters related to the theatre.

Contact information:

Marisol: 305-798-1680
Jorge: 305-343-1313
Tania {Assistant): 305-761-2344

Katherine Ruiz
City of Coral Gables
405 Biltmore Way, 2nd Floor



Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Main Phone: {305) 460-5218
Direct Dial: (305) 460-5338
Email: kruiz@coralgables.com

Public Records: This e-mail is from the City of Coral Gables — City Attorney’s Office and is intended soiely for the use of
the individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you received this email in error, please notify the sender
immediately, delete the e-mail from your computer, and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. The State of Florida
has a broad public records law. Most written communications to or from State and Local Officials regarding State or
Local business are public record available to the public upon request.

Confidentiality: The information contained in this transmission may be legally privileged and confidential, intended only

for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

From: mayor@coralgables.com <mayor@coralgables.com>
Sent: Thursday, September 9, 2021 10:02 AM

To: Ruiz, Katherine <kruiz@coralgables.com>

Subject: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

Please open the attached document. It was sent to you using a Xerox multifunction printer.
Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location:
Device Name: XRX9CS34EATED95

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com



Goizueta, Virginia

From: Suarez, Cristina

Sent: Friday, September 10, 2021 3:55 PM

To: Lopez, Manuel; Goizueta, Virginia

Subject: FW: Hearing Case No. 21-2951//Folio No. 03-4105-050-2830

Attachments: ENGINEER RESPONCE LETTER-CON HEAD GSPG-SS.pdf; IMG_20210903_091758,jpg;

IMG_20210903_091736,jpg; IMG_20210903_092734 jpg

Please see below and attached.

Thanks,
Cristina

Cristina M. Sudrez

Deputy City Attorney & City Prosecutor
City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134

Main Phone: (305) 460-5218

Direct Dial: {(305) 476-7231

Email: csuarez@coralgables.com
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Public Records: This e-mail is from the City of Coral Gables — City Attorney’s Office and is intended solely for the use of the
individual(s) to whom it is addressed. If you believe you received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately, delete
the e-mail from your computer, and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. The State of Florida has a broad public records

law. Most written communications to or from State and Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public record available
to the public upon request.

Confidentiality: The information contained in this transmission may be legally privileged and confidential, intended only for the use
of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

From: Tania Trail <tania@teatrotrail.com>

Sent: Friday, September 10, 2021 3:49 PM

To: Suarez, Cristina <csuarez@coralgables.com>

Cc: Ruiz, Katherine <kruiz@coralgables.com>

Subject: Hearing Case No. 21-2951//Folio No. 03-4105-050-2830

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the
content is safe,

Good morning Mrs. Suarez,



According to the recent telephone conversation between you and Mrs.Marisol Correa, president of Catarsis Inc. (the
corporation that maintains the ground lease of the property located at 3717 SW 8th Coral Gables, Fl 33134, Folio No. 03-
4105-050-2830}, we would like to formalize our request for a new date of the hearing originally scheduled for 09/13/21,
Hearing Case No. 21-2951, hearing that arises as a result of not having receiving the letter from the City in a timely
manner with the requirement of building recertification Folio No. 03-4105-050-2830, due to the fact that Gutierrez HPD
LLC {landowner) received the letter but did not inform us of it.

We have an interest in the property and in complying with the requirements of the City of Coral Gables. As soon as we
received the hearing notice left on the door of the property, we contacted an Engineer and started the process of
recertification. Attached you will find the Engineering's Letter, and images of the property.

We will be attentive to the approval of the new date of the hearing. In my understanding you have spoken to Mariso!
Correa with an alternative date in October.
We appreciate it if you can send the letter to the following address so this occurrence won't happen again:

CATARSIS INC.
3715 SW 8St.
Coral Gables, Fl 33134

Regards,

Tania Sandoval
305-4431022

Catarsis Inc.
tania@teatrotrail.com




BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case No. 21-2951
Petitioner,

VS,

Return receipt number:
Gutierrez HPD LLC

Coral Gables, FL 33134-3753
Respondent.

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO RECERTIFY
AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Date: October 5, 2021

Re: Property Address: 3717 SW 8 St., Coral Gables, Fl. 33134-0000 Legal Description: Lots 30 to 33
Inc., Block 22, Coral Gables Flagler St. Sec., Plat book 10 page 12 and Folio #:03-4105-050-2830
("Property™).

The City of Coral Gables ("City") Building Official has inspected the records relating 1o the Structure in
accordance with Article III, Chapter 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe structures, and Section 8-11
of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure
is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 105-I
86(j}(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and recertification requirements
of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Board (" Board")
in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, 2" Florida, Coral Gables, Florida 33134,
on October 18, 2021, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing. You have
the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and evidence; however,
formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will resuit in the matter being heard
in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be attending the hearing on
your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorney from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for
continuance must be made in writing to , Secretary to Virginia Goizueta the Board, at City of Coral Gables,
Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134,
vgoizueta@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5250. The Development Services Department's hours are
Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 2:30 p.m.

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date, the Building Official may order that
the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including but not limited to, ref;uﬁx,u}g tbe electric

EXHIBIT.‘_ ' (z’ o



utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy until the Required Action is
completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the Structure and the City may recover the
costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or prevail at the hearing,
the Construction Regulation Board may impose fines not to exceed $250 for each day the violation
continues past the date set for compliance and may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs of
the proceedings, in an amount not less than $600, and the costs of demolition and other required action, for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property owner and the Property.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

s L
T e 4"*/
Virginia Ge#fuety”
Secretafy to the-Board

ADA NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff, boards, committees and/or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hail.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings
is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. Although a
court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a transcript of
the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent's cost.

Any person who needs assistance in another language in order to speak during the public hearing or public comment
portion of the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, Raquel Elejabarrieta, Esq., Director of Labor
Relations and Risk Management {E-mail: relejabarrieta coralgables.com, Telephone: 305-722-8686, TTY/TDD:
305-442-1600), at least three (3) business days before the meeting.

Any person with a disability requiring communication assistance (such as a sign language interpreter or other auxiliary
aide or service) in order to attend or participate in the meeting should contact the City's ADA Coordinator, Raquel
Elejabarrieta, Esq., Director of Labor Relations and Risk Management (E-mail: relejabarrieta(@coralgables.com,
Telephone: 305-722-8686, TTY/TDD: 305-442-1600), at least three (3) business days before the meeting,

c: Centennial Back, as successor to Stonegate Bank, 620 Chestnut St., Conway, AR 72032; Florida
Business Development Corporation, 6801 Lake Worth Rd, Rm 209, Lake Worth, FL 33467; Florida
Business Development Corporation, ¢/o Christopher Y. Mills, ESQ., Registered Agent, Busch Mills &
Slomka, 319 Clematis St, Ste 109, West Palm Beach, FL 33401-4615



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Case#: 21-2951

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board, Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation
For Failure To Recertify and Notice of Hearing

I ESO (¢ R%S 1AS - . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF 3717 SW 8 St. , ON October 5. 2021 AT 02/ AZA - AND WAS ALSO

POSTED AT CITY HALL.

\
Employee’s Printed Name EiW Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )
sS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of X physical presence or  online

notarization, this 4 day of  October, in the year 2021, by
17 o less who is personally known to me.
.K_.JJ:}/ @S

My Commission Expires:

e
o

| ¥ VRGINAGOIZVETA
i ’*!4,% MY COMMISSION # GG 180872
X EXPIRES: Fobruary 25, 2022 |




